(ii) the payment of GNP’s corporate advisory fees;

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

15 | P a g e

which is intended to be accounted for as capitalised exploration expenditure; and

(c) total equity interests will increase by an amount equal to the aggregate of subparagraphs (a)

and (b) above.

Effect of the Proposed Acquisition on the Company’s Annual Expenditure

The Company expects that its expenditure on the Panton PGM Project following completion of the

Proposed Acquisition will be as set out in the Uses of Funds section above.

Revenue forecasts relating to mineral exploration companies are uncertain, and accordingly the

Company is unable to provide investors with reliable revenue, profit, or cash flow projections or

forecasts. The enlarged group will not have any revenue generating assets on completion of the

Proposed Acquisition.

Pro-forma Capital Structure

The indicative share capital structure of the Company following completion of the Proposed

Acquisition, based on the current securities on issue and including the proposed Capital Raising, will

be as follows (subject to rounding following the Consolidation):

 Shares Options Performance
Rights

Current (pre-Consolidation) 525,292,776 6,000,0001 -

Subtotal post-Consolidation (14:100 ratio) 73,540,988 840,0001 -

Securities to be issued under the Capital Raising2 100,000,000 Nil -

Consideration Securities to be issued to GNP
shareholders

175,000,000 87,500,0003
-

Adviser Options to be issued to NOMAD - 6,000,0004 -

Options to be issued to the Directors (and
Proposed Director)

- -
22,000,0005

Total  348,540,988 94,340,000 22,000,000

Notes:

1. The number of existing unlisted Options, and the effect that the Consolidation will have on the terms of the existing
unlisted Options, is as set out in the tables below.

 Pre-Consolidation

Terms Number

Unlisted Options exercisable at A$0.05 on or before 15 January 2022 6,000,000

Total 6,000,000

Post-Consolidation

Terms Number

Unlisted Options exercisable at A$0.357 on or before 15 January 2022 840,000

Total 840,000

2. Assuming the issue of all available shares under the proposed Capital Raising and an issue price per share under the

Capital Raising of A$0.10 (post-Consolidation).

3. The Options to be issued pursuant to the terms of the Proposed Acquisition to GNP’s shareholders will be exercisable
at a price of A$0.10 on or before the date 3 years after their date of issue.

4. The Adviser Options to be issued to the NOMAD will be exercisable at a price of A$0.12 on or before the date 3 years
after their date of issue.

5. The Performance Rights to be issued (subject to receiving, inter alia, Shareholder approval and ASX confirmation

[…]

inclusion in this announcement of the matters based on their information in the form and context in which it appears.

Cube Consulting originally prepared the Resource Estimate in respect of the Panton PGM Project when it was owned by
Platinum Australia Limited in 2003 and subsequently reviewed and re-reported a Resource Estinmate when it was held by
Panoramic Resources Limited in 2015.  Panoramic sold 80% of the entity holding the Panton PGM Project to GNP in 2020, and
GNP is intended to be acquired by Red Emperor Resources NL. Cube Consulting does not have any direct or indirect financial
interest in the outcome of either of those transactions.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

23 | P a g e

Appendix One | Pro Forma Financial Information

RED EMPEROR RESOURCES NL

CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

 Pro forma adjustments

 Pro forma
Consolidated

Reviewed

for the half-

year ended

Acquisition
of Great
Northern
Palladium

Capital
Raising

Subsequent

Event

Adjustments

Unaudited

  31-Dec-20   31-Dec-20

Note A$ A$ A$ A$  A$

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 4,225,863 (200,000)   7,827,904  - 11,853,767

Trade and other receivables  26,626 -  -  - 26,626

Total Current Assets  4,252,489 (200,000)  7,827,904  - 11,880,393

Non-Current Assets

Right of use assets   118,718 - -  -  118,718

Deferred exploration and evaluation
expenditure 2  -  17,700,000  -   -  17,700,000

Total Non-Current Assets

118,718  17,700,000  -  -  17,818,718

Total Assets  4,371,207 17,500,000  7,827,904   -  29,699,111

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  39,601 -  -   -  39,601

Lease liabilities  70,620 -  -   -  70,620

Total Current Liabilities  110,221  -   -  -  110,221

Non-Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities  49,075  -   -  -  49,075

Total Non-Current Liabilities  49,075 -   - 49,075

Total Liabilities  159,296 - -  -  159,296

Net Assets  4,211,911 17,500,000  7,827,904  - 29,539,815

Equity

Issued capital 3 61,811,451 17,500,000  7,657,912  - 86,969,363

Reserves 4 5,270,653 - 169,992  2,735,333 8,175,978

Accumulated losses  (62,870,193) -   (2,735,333) (65,605,526)

Total Equity  4,211,911 17,500,000  7,827,904  - 29,539,815

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

24 | P a g e

NOTES:

  Reviewed

Unaudited
Pro forma

   31-Dec-20 31-Dec-20

   Note  A$  A$

1. Cash and cash equivalents  4,225,863 11,853,767

RMP’s cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December 2020   4,225,863

Adjustments arising in the preparation of the pro forma statement of
financial position are summarised as follows:

Gross proceeds from the Offer pursuant to the Prospectus   10,000,000

Cash costs relating to the Offer – Australia 6  (1,067,834)